OP \$140.00 3987323

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM471383

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Engineered Systems Inc.		03/08/2017	Corporation: BARBADOS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Astra Capital Incorporated			
Street Address:	2213 North Sheridan Way			
City:	Mississauga			
State/Country:	CANADA			
Postal Code:	L5K 1A3			
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3987323	
Registration Number:	3928802	ACCESS PLUS
Registration Number:	3928801	ACCESS+
Registration Number:	3928800	ACCESS
Registration Number:	3796118	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7168490349

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7168564000

Email: dcarosa@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel Carosa
Address Line 1: 140 Pearl St.
Address Line 2: Suite 100

Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel R. Carosa
SIGNATURE:	/daniel r. carosa/
DATE SIGNED:	04/27/2018

Total Attachments: 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006321 FRAME: 0236 source=Astra - U.S. Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Astra - U.S. Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006321 FRAME: 0237

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT given as of March 8, 2017 (the "Effective Date") by Engineered Systems Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of Barbados ("Assignor"), to Astra Capital Incorporated, an Ontario corporation with an address at 2213 North Sheridan Way, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5K 1A3 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks and trademark registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill of Assignor's business associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of \$2.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of Assignor's business associated with the Trademarks, and all rights to injunctive relief, damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of all causes of action, past, present and future, including without limitation infringement or other unauthorized use of the Trademarks, or other violations, or injury to the said goodwill, and the right to sue for and recover the same in Assignee's own name and the names of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representative as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if the Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSI	GNÓ	ķ			Ĵ			
Engir	icéreg	Syst	ems In	% //	e e			
Ву:	M		Wa	1/6/	gen ²⁵			
Print	Nam	e and	Title:	$\mathcal{I}_{\mathcal{K}}$	len S	rzeke	N.,	Presiden
	A		V		teriorismost de la constitución de			
/	4,	,	1/1	Λ				
ASSI	GNE	E	koy por	//				
Astra	Çapi	tal In	соурог	ated				
By:	U//	MM	<u> </u>	4/				
420			Title:	A	n S20	Kely,	Pre	sident
	e i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i			1		······································	****	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006321 FRAME: 0238

Schedule A Trademarks and Registrations

App. Number	Reg. Number	Trademark
77327559	3987323	
77149387	3928802	ACCESS PLUS
77149362	3928801	ACCESS+
77149316	3928800	ACCESS
77327585	3796118	

084433.00000 Business 17165522v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006321 FRAME: 0239 RECORDED: 04/27/2018